
- 1 -

THE ODISHA STATE POLICE HOUSING
&

WELFARE CORPORATION LTD
JANPATH

BHUBANESWAR - 22

TENDER NO :-12 /2015-16/ELECT/ OPHWC

SCHEDULE OF TENDER FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, COMMISSIONING AND TESTING
OF LIGHTENING PROTECTION SYSTEM INCLUDING ALL ACESSOSORIES & COMPLETE

SET AT ARMORY BUILDING ,200 MEN BARRACK AND OFFICERS MESS OF SPECIAL
OPERATION GROUP AT CHANDAKA IN THE DISTRICT OF KHURDA.

SOLD TO : M/S__________________________________________

__________________________________________

MONEY RECEIPT NO : ___________________________________________
[ SIGN. OF THE ISSUING OFFICER]

DATE : ___________________________________________

[SIGNATURE OF ISSUING OFFICER]

[SIGNATURE OF ISSUING OFFICER]



- 2 -

TENDER CALL NOTICE

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN – CUM -MANAGING DIRECTOR.
ODISHA STATE POLICE HOUSING & WELFARE CORPORATION LTD., JANPATH,

BHUBANESWAR-22.

TENDER NO :- 12 /2015-16/ELECT/ OPHWC
TENDER NOTIFICATION

1. Sealed tenders are invited in single bid system from the HT/MV electrical contractor enlisted under OSPH&WC for Supply, Installation,

Commissioning and Testing of Lightening Protection System including all accessories & complete set at Armory building ,200 Men

Barrack and Officers Mess of Special Operation Group, Chandaka in the district of Khurda.

Sl.No Name of the work
Estimated cost

in Rs.
EMD in

Rs.[a+b+c]
Cost of tender paper

including vat in
Rs.[a+b+c]

Period of
Completion

1

SUPPLY, INSTALLATION,
COMMISSIONING AND
TESTING  OF  LIGHTENING
PROTECTION SYSTEM
INCLUDING ALL
ACCESSORIES & COMPLETE
SET AT SPECIAL OPERATION
GROUP, CHANDAKA IN THE
DISTRICT OF KHURDA

a. ARMORY BUILDING 1,45,408.00 5,509.00 4,200.00 45 days



- 3 -

b. 200 MEN BARRACK 2,29,828.00

c. Officers Mess 1,75,673.00

2. The tender document may be obtained on payment of Rs.4,200.00 [Rupees four thousand two hundred only] [Non refundable] between

10.00 A.M. to 05.00 P.M on each working day from the office of the undersigned at the Address given below of O.S.P.H.&WC at

Bhubaneswar on or before date. 11/09/2015.Tender document can also be obtained through speed post by sending a self addressed envelope of

size 35 cm x 25 cm along with a Demand Draft  / Pay Order of the tender paper cost mentioned in the column -5 of the above table and

Rs.200.00 [Rupees two hundred only ] extra for purchased by post [Non refundable] for each project on any scheduled Bank, payable at

Bhubaneswar, drawn in favour of the The Odisha State Police Housing & Welfare Corporation Ltd., However, such request must be

received by the undersigned on or before the last date for issue of tender document. The O.S.P.H.& W.C. authorities shall not be responsible

for postal or other delays. The tender document will also be available from the web site www.ophwc.nic.in and the same can be downloaded to

be used for tender offer. However in case of downloaded tender documents an amount of the tender paper cost as mentioned in the Column – 5

of the above table [Non refundable] in shape of  Demand Draft  / Pay Order drawn on any scheduled Bank, is payable at Bhubaneswar in

favour of the “The Odisha State Police Housing &Welfare Corporation Ltd.” along with the tender , failing which tender shall be liable

for rejection.

3. The tenderers are requested to submit the receipt of showing cost of tender paper, Income tax return copy, PAN, TIN, upto date VAT

clearance certificate, EPF registration certificate, Service Tax registration Certificate along with previous experience executing same nature

of works, Audited balance sheet in support of turn over more than Rs.10 lakhs during previous financial year along with bid documents

otherwise the bid shall be liable for rejection.

4. The tenderer shall submit the down loaded original computer printout document from web site . No Photo copy of the same shall be accepted.



- 4 -

5. EMD - The tender shall be accompanied with EMD as mentioned in shape of  D.D. / Pay order drawn on any Nationalized Bank in favour of

the The Odisha State Police Housing & Welfare Corporation Ltd., Bhubaneswar payable at Bhubaneswar failing which the tender shall be

rejected.

6. Other details can be seen in the tender documents.

7. Tender submitted otherwise than in the manner prescribed in the tender document shall be rejected.

8.The tender document should be super scribed “supply, installation and commissioning and testing  of Lightening Protection System

including all accessories & complete set at Armory building , 200 Men Barrack and Officers Mess of Special Operation Group, Chandaka in the

district of Khurda.

9. The tender document is available from : 10 AM on Dt. 31/08/2015

10.  Last date for issue of tender document is up to : 05.00 PM on Dt. 11/09/2015

11. Last date for receipt of tender document is up to : 12.30 PM on Dt. 15/09/2015

12.  Date of opening of bid at : 03.30 PM on Dt. 15/09/2015

13. Address : Chairman-cum-Managing Director

The Odisha State Police Housing & Welfare Corporation Ltd.

Janpath , Bhoi Nagar , Bhubaneswar

Orissa , Pin – 751022

14.The authority reserves the right to reject any or all the bids without assigning any reason thereof.

Joint Manager (Elect.)
O.S.P.H.&WC, Bhubaneswar.



- 5 -

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN – CUM -MANAGING DIRECTOR.
ODISHA STATE POLICE HOUSING & WELFARE CORPORATION LTD., JANPATH,

BHUBANESWAR-22.

TENDER NO :- 12 /2015-16/ELECT/ OPHWC
GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT

1. The tender shall be accompanied with EMD as mentioned in shape of  D.D. / Pay order drawn on any Nationalized Bank in favour of

The Odisha State Police Housing & Welfare Corporation Ltd. Bhubaneswar payable at Bhubaneswar, failing which the tender

shall be rejected.

2. The tenderer should be a registered firm with Odisha Value Added Tax Authority and should furnish copy of the registration

certificate along with the paper.

3. The tenders (also called bids) not submitted in prescribed format or in prescribed manner, shall be rejected at the risk and

responsibility of bidder.

4. All the information as called for in the tender document should be submitted truly, clearly, legible, transparently, unambiguously and

without the use of abbreviations. It shall be submitted in English only.

5. All the crucial figures, like rates and amount should be written in figures followed by words in a bracket.

6. There shall be no over writing in the tender document and other papers submitted. All additions, alternations, deletions and cutting

should be initialed with rubber-stamp (or seal) by the same person, who signs the tender document, failing which so, the tender may

be rejected.



- 6 -

7. All the rates and amounts shall be quoted in Indian Rupee and shall be presumed to be in Indian Rupee only unless specifically

permitted to be quoted otherwise in this tender document.

8. Each page of this tender document should be signed by the bidder with seal in token of having read, understood and accepted the

terms and conditions of this contract.

9. Use separate piece of paper where the space provided in the formats in this tender document for submission of information is

not sufficient.

10. The tenderer shall stand for guarantee against defective materials / manufacturing defects and workmanship for the work carried out

by him for a period of 24 months from its commissioning /handing over & make good /repair/replace the faults during this period

without any extra cost, failing which the same shall be got done at the risk and cost of the tenderer.

11. All information submitted or supplied in the formats of this tender document shall be presumed to be true to the best of knowledge of

tenderer.

12. The blacklisted firms shall not be eligible for participating in the tender.

13. The Sales Tax / VAT clearance certificate for the preceding financial year and copy of Income tax return copy, PAN, TIN, upto date

VAT clearance certificate, EPF registration certificate, Service Tax registration Certificate, proof of experience of the tenderer for

the similar work shall be submitted.

14. The tenders can be sent by post or courier as well. However, authorities shall not be responsible for any postal delays in receipt of

tenders.

15. If the last date for receipt of the tender turns out to be a holiday, it will automatically be extended to next working day.



- 7 -

16. A tender submitted can not be withdrawn. The tenderer or his authorized representative (one person only) will be allowed to be

present at the time of opening of tenders. They will not participate in the discussions. Clarification sought, if any may be provided by

them.

17. All or any of the tenders submitted can be rejected without assigning any reason thereof. No claim, whatsoever, shall be admissible

for the alleged loss/damages suffered by tenderers on account of such rejections.

18. Prices quoted for each item shall be inclusive of all i:e. supply, installation ,commissioning and testing , taxes and duties, excise duty,

loading, unloading, insurance, watch and ward etc.

19. Advance payment /part payment will not be entertained before completion and handing over  the work.

20. No claim can be made due to some unforeseen delay for release of payment.

21. Payment of bill will be made only after completion of the work in all respects i.e. supply, installation,commissioning, testing and

handing over the work to the authority. However @ 5 % of the bill amount will be held up as security money which will be released

after expiry of warranty period.

22. All the transit risk shall be responsibility of the tenderer.

23. Failure to complete the work in full within the stipulated period may lead to forfeiture of EMD and blacklisting of the tenderer.

24. The authorities are not bound to accept the lowest financial bid.

25. Terms and conditions of this tender document can not be negotiated for variations.

26. The department reserves the right to issue any corrigendum till ten days prior to the opening of the tender. The intending tenderers

are advised to check the web site before submitting their offer.



- 8 -

27. The authority reserves the right to reject any or all tender in whole or part without assigning any reason and can impose any other

condition(s) as deemed proper before or in course of finalisation of the tender.

28. The approved tender may be cancelled by the authority any time during validity without assigning any reason thereof and no claim

can lie against OPHW&C for such cancellation.

29. Validity of tender shall be for 90 days from the date of opening of tender.

30. All the disputes shall be subject to Jurisdiction of Civil Courts situated at Bhubaneswar.

Signature & seal of the Bidder Joint Manager (Elect.)
O.S.P.H.&WC, Bhubaneswar.

.



- 9 -

GENERAL BID FORM

TENDER NO- 12 /2015-16/ELECT/ OPHWC

1.Name :

Full Address :

Fax No :

Telephone No :

E-mail of the firm :

2.Legal Status of the firm :

3.Give the location and Address of your Office/ Branch office :

4.Kindly confirm by writing” Yes” of “No” only

[A] Have you enclosed the EMD? If yes, mention the amount and its identifying details.

[B] Have you enclosed copy of the Pan card

[C] Have you enclosed copy of the VAT clearance certificate?

[D] Have you enclosed copy of the EPF registration certificate ?

[E] Have you enclosed the audited balance sheet ?



- 10 -

[F] Copies of assessment return of sales tax and income tax .

[G] Have you enclosed all the documents and  papers called for in this tender document?

Kindly enclose a list .(Use a separate sheet of paper)

Seal and Signature of the Bidders Joint Manager (Elect.)
O.S.P.H.&WC, Bhubaneswar.



- 11 -

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN – CUM -MANAGING DIRECTOR.
ODISHA STATE POLICE HOUSING & WELFARE CORPORATION LTD., JANPATH,

BHUBANESWAR-22.

TENDER NO :- 12 /2015-16/ELECT/ OPHWC
SCHEDULE OF WORK

NAME OF THE WORK: -

SUPPLY,  INSTALLATION, COMMISSIONING AND TESTING OF LIGHTENING PROTECTION
SYSTEM INCLUDING ALL ACESSOSORIES & COMPLETE SET OF SPECIAL OPERATION GROUP AT
CHANDAKA IN THE DISTRICT OF KHURDA.

(A)FOR ARMORY BUILDING

SL.
NO NAME & SCOPE OF WORK UNIT QNTY

QUOTED RATE ( IN RS.)
INCLUSIVE OF ALL
TAXES & DUTIES IN

FIGURE & WORD

QUOTED AMOUNT (
IN RS.) INCLUSIVE
OF ALL TAXES &

DUTIES IN FIGURE
&WORD

1 Supply and fixing of 25/3mm hot dip galvanized iron flat
around the building [Horizontal] by saddling with G.I.
saddle including all accessories and connections.

MTR 260

2 Supply and fixing of 25/3mm hot dip galvanized iron flat
from top to each earth electrode [Vertical]by saddling with
G.I. saddle including  scaffoldings, all accessories and
connections

MTR 120

3 Supply and fixing of required size G.I.saddle, PVC sleeves
& steel screw etc. for fixing of G.I. flat on the wall and roof.

NO 1090

4 Supply and fixing of G.I. lightening arrester including all
connection & cooping.damages caused as required complete
as per Electrical Engineer-in-Charg

NO 16



- 12 -

5 Supply and soldering of each point of galvanised iron flat
and GI lightening arrester including all acessories and
connections as per IE Rule.

NO 76

6 Supply and fixing of  junction box with 25/3 mm bus bar.
[out door type]

NO 08

7 Supply and fixing of G.I. plate earthing having
(600mmX600mmX6mm) GI plate including 40 mm. dia. 3
mtr. Long heavy duty G.I. pipe. The pipe shall have 12 mm.
dia. Perforated holes at 15 cm centre to centre up to 2.5 mtrs
height from the bottom and fitted  with a 38 mm. dia. G.I.
flange at the top with provision of holes for making
connection of earthing continuitity G.I. flat complete with
masonry work for earth pit chamber. The earth pit shall have
an alternative layer of 105 mm. charcoal and 50 mm. salt up
to a depth of 465 mm.and rest shall be filled with charcoal to
a further depth of 2035 mm.

NO 08

TOTAL  Rs.

(B)FOR 200 MEN BARRACK

SL.
NO NAME & SCOPE OF WORK UNIT QNTY

QUOTED RATE ( IN RS.)
INCLUSIVE OF ALL
TAXES & DUTIES IN

FIGURE & WORD

QUOTED AMOUNT (
IN RS.) INCLUSIVE
OF ALL TAXES &

DUTIES IN FIGURE
&WORD

1 Supply and fixing of 25/3mm hot dip galvanized iron flat
around the building  [Horizontal] by saddling with G.I.
saddle including all accessories and connections.

MTR 320

2 Supply and fixing of 25/3mm hot dip galvanized iron flat
from top to each earth electrode [Vertical]by saddling with
G.I. saddle including  scaffoldings, all accessories and
connections

MTR 260

3 Supply and fixing of required size G.I.saddle, PVC sleeves
& steel screw etc. for fixing of G.I. flat on the wall and roof.

NO 1600



- 13 -

4 Supply and fixing of G.I. lightening arrester including all
connection & cooping.damages caused as required complete
as per Electrical Engineer-in-Charg

NO 18

5 Supply and soldering of each point of galvanised iron flat
and GI lightening arrester including all acessories and
connections as per IE Rule.

NO 116

6 Supply and fixing of  junction box with 25/3 mm bus bar.
[out door type]

NO 14

7 Supply and fixing of G.I. plate earthing having
(600mmX600mmX6mm) GI plate including 40 mm. dia. 3
mtr. Long heavy duty G.I. pipe. The pipe shall have 12 mm.
dia. Perforated holes at 15 cm centre to centre up to 2.5 mtrs
height from the bottom and fitted  with a 38 mm. dia. G.I.
flange at the top with provision of holes for making
connection of earthing continuitity G.I. flat complete with
masonry work for earth pit chamber. The earth pit shall have
an alternative layer of 105 mm. charcoal and 50 mm. salt up
to a depth of 465 mm.and rest shall be filled with charcoal to
a further depth of 2035 mm.

NO 14

TOTAL  Rs.

(C)FOR OFFICERS MESS

SL.
NO NAME & SCOPE OF WORK UNIT QNTY

QUOTED RATE ( IN RS.)
INCLUSIVE OF ALL
TAXES & DUTIES IN

FIGURE & WORD

QUOTED AMOUNT (
IN RS.) INCLUSIVE
OF ALL TAXES &

DUTIES IN FIGURE
&WORD

1 Supply and fixing of 25/3mm hot dip galvanized iron flat
around the building  [Horizontal] by saddling with G.I.
saddle including all accessories and connections.

MTR 305

2 Supply and fixing of 25/3mm hot dip galvanized iron flat
from top to each earth electrode [Vertical]by saddling with
G.I. saddle including  scaffoldings, all accessories and
connections

MTR 130



- 14 -

3 Supply and fixing of required size G.I.saddle, PVC sleeves
& steel screw etc. for fixing of G.I. flat on the wall and roof.

NO 1290

4 Supply and fixing of G.I. lightening arrester including all
connection & cooping.damages caused as required complete
as per Electrical Engineer-in-Charg

NO 16

5 Supply and soldering of each point of galvanised iron flat
and GI lightening arrester including all acessories and
connections as per IE Rule.

NO 145

6 Supply and fixing of  junction box with 25/3 mm bus bar.
[out door type]

NO 10

7 Supply and fixing of G.I. plate earthing having
(600mmX600mmX6mm) GI plate including 40 mm. dia. 3
mtr. Long heavy duty G.I. pipe. The pipe shall have 12 mm.
dia. Perforated holes at 15 cm centre to centre up to 2.5 mtrs
height from the bottom and fitted  with a 38 mm. dia. G.I.
flange at the top with provision of holes for making
connection of earthing continuitity G.I. flat complete with
masonry work for earth pit chamber. The earth pit shall have
an alternative layer of 105 mm. charcoal and 50 mm. salt up
to a depth of 465 mm.and rest shall be filled with charcoal to
a further depth of 2035 mm.

NO 10

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C)=

Signature & seal of the Bidder. Asst. Project Manager  (Electrical)                                I/C. ( Elect.) Hqtr.
O.S.P.H&WC.,Bhubaneswar.                            O.S.P.H&WC.,Bhubaneswar


